 — 16 —
附件2
《国际计量学词汇—基础和通用概念及相关术语》
编 制 说 明
一、 工作简况
(一)  任务来源
    本标准的制定由中国合格评定国家认可中心提出，2011 年列入国家标准制修订计划，
计划编号为20110838-T-469。

测量再现性。
注1：测量精密度通常用不精
密程度以数字形式表示，如在
规定测量条件下的标准偏差、
方差或变差系数。
注2：规定条件可以是诸如重
复性测量条件、期间精密度测
量条件或复现性测量条件。
注3：测量精密度用于定义测
量重复性、期间测量精密度和
测量复现性。
2.16 NOTE 2 Measurement error should not be
confused with production error or mistake.
注2：测量误差不应与出现的
错误或差错相混淆。
注2：测量误差不应与出现的
错误或过失相混淆。
2.18 measurement bias 偏倚 偏移
2.22 intermediate precision condition of
measurement
中间精密度测量条件 期间精密度条件
2.26 non-negative parameter characterizing the
dispersion
of the quantity values being attributed to a
measurand, based on the information
used
NOTE 4 In general, for a given set of
information, it is understood that the
measurement uncertainty is
associated with a stated quantity value
attributed to the measurand. A
modification of this value results in a
modification of the associated uncertainty.
利用可获得的信息，表征赋予
被测量量值分散性的非负参
数。
注4：通常，对于一组给定的
信息，可以理解为测量不确定
度与赋予被测量的设定值有
关，该值的修改将导致相应的
不确定度的修改。
根据用到的信息，表征赋予被
测量量值分散性的非负参数。
注4：通常，对于一组给定的
信息，测量不确定度是相应于
所赋予被测量的值的，该值的
修改将导致相应的不确定度
的修改。
2.31 NOTE In case of correlations of input
quantities in a measurement model,
covariances must also be taken into
account when calculating the combined
standard measurement uncertainty; see
also GUM:1995, 2.3.4.
注：在测量模型 注：在数学模型
2.33 statement of a measurement uncertainty,
of the components of that measurement
uncertainty, and
测量不确定度的声明，包括测
量不确定度分量的说明及其
计算与合成。
对测量不确定度的陈述，包括
测量不确定度的分量及其计
算和合成。
 — 24 —
of their calculation and combination
2.39 operation that, under specified conditions,
in a first step, establishes a relation
between the quantity values with